
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 3 February 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

6.   Budget and Financial Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 130) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

7.   East Midlands Development Corporation (Pages 131 - 142) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached.  



 

 

 
8.   Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 143 - 262) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Brennan, Gray, Jones, R Mallender and Thomas 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies  
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2019 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 December 2019 were declared 
a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

39 Citizens' Questions 
 

 The following question was submitted by Mr Paul Wilson on behalf of the 
Friends of Lutterell Hall. 
 
“At the initial meeting between Rushcliffe Borough Council and Friends of 
Lutterell Hall, it was clearly stated that Rushcliffe Borough Council was in an 
excellent financial position and that there wa
[...]
Golf Course 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation presented the report of 
the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services providing 
information on Edwalton Golf Course. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 
a) a report be commissioned to consider whether there is a golfing need for 

Edwalton Golf Course and an alternatives options appraisal if a need is 
not established and that report be submitted for consideration to the 
Communities Scrutiny Group; and  
 

b) the current £22,000 payment received from Lex Leisure be deferred until 
further notice; and at least until the outcome on the use of the site is 
determined. This will be included in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy as a growth pressure (which is reported to Full 
Council).  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.29 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

l 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

 
2020/21 Budget and Financial Strategy  

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor Gordon Moore 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report presents the detail of the 2020/21 budget, the 5 year Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020/21 to 2024/25, which includes the 
revenue budget, the proposed capital programme, the Transformation Strategy 
and the Capital and Investment Strategy (with associated prudential indicators).   

 
1.2 It should be noted that this report, is based upon the provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement (the final settlement is due later in February 
2020). Whilst no significant changes are expected in the final settlement, if 
anything is deemed significant it will be covered in the final report to Full 
Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that it:   
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
2020/21 to 2024/25 (attached Annex) including the Transformation 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan (Appendix 3) to deliver efficiencies over 
the five-year period.  

 
b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4. 
 
c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 5. 
 
d) sets Rushcliffe’s 2020/21 Council Tax for a Band D property at £142.74 

(increase from 2019/20 of £4.95 or 3.59%). 
 
e) sets the Special Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and 

Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 
 
i) West Bridgford £48.51 (£48.51 in 2019/20) 
 
ii) Keyworth £3.76 (£1.60 in 2019/20) 
 
iii) Ruddington £4.12 (£3.37 in 2019/20) 
 

  
 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To comply with the Local Government Finance Act (1972) and ensuring the 

budget enables corporate objectives to be achieved.  The Council is required 
to set a balanced budget and that it has adequate funds and reserves to 
address its risks. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

The Budget and Associated Strategies 
 
4.1 The attached report and appendices detail the following:  

 
a. The anticipated changes in funding over the five year period; 
 
b. The financial settlement for 2020/21 and the significant budget 

pressures the Council must address over the Medium Term; 
 

c. The budget assumptions that have been used in developing the 2020/21 
budget and MTFS; 

 
d. The detailed budget proposals for 2020/21 including the Transformation 

Strategy (and associated programme) to deliver the anticipated 
efficiency and savings requirement; 

 
e. The recommended levels of Council Tax for Band D properties for the 

Council and its special expense areas of West Bridgford, Ruddington 
and Keyworth; 

 

f. The projected position with the Council’s reserves over the medium term; 
 
g. Risks associated with the budget and the MTFS; 
 
h. The proposed capital programme;  
 
i. The proposed Capital and Investment Strategy 

 
 

4.2 The salient points within the
[...]
udget. 

 
7.2 Legal Implications 

 
The recommendations of this report support compliance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972. 

 
7.3 Equalities Implications 
 

None. 
 

7.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

None. 
 

8 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life Ensuring services that residents value are maintained and 
enhanced 

Efficient Services Ensuring efficient use of resources and maximising returns 

Sustainable Growth No direct impact 

The Environment Allocating resources to invest in projects that support the 
Council’s environmental objectives. 

 
 

9.   Recommendations 
 

Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that it:   
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
2020/21 to 2024/25 (attached Annex) including the Transformation 
Strategy and Efficiency Statement (Appendix 3) to deliver efficiencies 
over the five year period. 

 
b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4. 
 
c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 5. 
 
d) sets Rushcliffe’s 2020/21 Council Tax for a Band D property at £142.74 

(increase from 2019/20 of £4.95 or 3.59%). 

page 11



 

 
e) sets the Special Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and 

Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 
 
i) West Bridgford £48.51 (£48.51 in 2019/20) 
 
ii) Keyworth £3.76 (£1.60 in 2019/20) 
 
iii) Ruddington £4.12 (£3.37 in 2019/20) 

 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Name; Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) website, 2020/21 Financial 
settlement papers 

List of Annexes and Appendices 
(if any): 

Annex to the Budget Report 
Appendix 1 Special Expenses 
Appendix 2 Revenue Budget Service Summary 
Appendix 3 Transformation Strategy and  
[...]
ast Midlands: 
Ratcliffe on Soar power station, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks, and East 
Midlands Airport. In June 2019 Nottinghamshire County Council, on behalf of 
the Midlands Engine, commissioned the preparation of an outline business 
case for a Development Corporation.  

 
1.2. The outline business case for the Development Corporation is due to be 

submitted to Government for consideration in Spring 2020. Legislation shall 
need to be passed to establish the Development Corporation, it is therefore 
unlikely that the Development Corporation would be established until 2022 at 
the earliest. In the interim period a non-statutory interim vehicle is proposed 
with the agreement of partners. The interim arrangements will be developed 
during the coming months and will continue to involve all the directly affected 
local authorities as part of the oversight function. Due to the possible funding 
and resource implications a Development Corporation Reserve of £100k from 
2019/20 is proposed in order to support the project.   
 

1.3. Of the three proposed sites for the Development Corporation, one is located in 
Rushcliffe (Ratcliffe on Soar powerstation). The establishment of the 
Development Corporation would therefore have an impact on Rushcliffe 
Borough Council and so it is important that Councillors support the ongoing 
involvement of the Council in the development of the business case and the 
Development Corporation as the work progresses.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the statement of intent prepared and approved by the 
Development Corporation Oversight Board, 

 

page 131

Agenda Item 7



  

b) supports Rushcliffe Borough Council’s involvement in the establishment 
of the Development Corporation and the required interim arrangements, 

 
c) notes the potential budget impact of the interim arrangements,  
 
d) sets up a member working group to be regularly consulted on the 

progress of the development corporation work over the next two years, 
during the period of the interim delivery vehicle; and 

 
e) refers this report to Council on 5 March for Council endorsement. 

 
3. Reasons for recommendation 
 
3.1. If established and supported with the required resources and expertise the 

Development Corporation would attract nationally and internationally significant 
investment and development into the East Midlands and more specifically in to 
the Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station site. This type of investment is not 
something that Rushcliffe or the power station could attract on their own.  

 
3.2. Following the Government announcement regarding the decommissioning of 

coal-fired power stations in 2017 Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station is due to be 
decommissioned by 2025. This will have a significant impact on the Borough 
both financially (loss of business rates) and with the potential to have a very 
large derelict site at the entrance to the Borough from the A453. The 
Development Corporation would provide greater certainty on the 
redevelopment of the site, leveraging investment and resources to support 
delivery.  
 

4. Supporting information 
 

4.1. In October 2018 Government announced £2m of funding to explore the 
business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the East 
Midlands. The catalyst for establishing a focussed delivery vehicle was HS2 
and proposals for a new hub station at Toton. The East Midlands HS2 Growth 
Strategy published in September 2017 established the regions ambitions to 
maximise the opportunity presented by a scale of investment not seen for 
several generations.  

 
4.2. Development corporations have been used successfully since the post-war 

period to deliver complex and co-ordinated delivery of development and 
infrastructure at scale. These have included New Town Development 
Corporations (NTDCs) and Urban Development Corporations (UDCs) for the 
renewal of former industrial areas such as Canary Wharf in Lond
[...]
d to reduce emissions and achieve net gains in natural 
capital. 
 
The proposal for Ratcliffe on Soar is for a National Centre for 
Integrated Zero Carbon Futures putting Rushcliffe at the 
forefront of tackling climate change. 
 
In addition, an integral part of the proposition is the 
connectivity between the sites and more broadly across the 
region. The focus of this is green infrastructure and public 
transport, minimising the impact on the environment. 
 
The proposition includes the creation of a wildway which is an 
active transport link between the sites enhancing and 
protecting the existing areas specifically around Attenborough 
Nature Reserve, River Trent and the canal network.  

 
 

9.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the statement of intent prepared and approved by the 
Development Corporation Oversight Board, 
 

page 138



  

b) supports Rushcliffe Borough Council’s involvement in the establishment of 
the Development Corporation and the required interim arrangements, 

 
c) notes the potential budget impact of the interim arrangements,  

 
d) sets up a member working group to be regularly consulted on the progress 

of the development corporation work over the next two years, during the 
period of the interim delivery vehicle; and 
 

e) refers this report to Council on 5 March for Council endorsement. 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Chief Executive 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
0115 9148349 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None.  
 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Statement of Intent 
 

 

page 139

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Intent 
 

1. The developments will generate next generation inclusive and sustainable growth 
– high quality jobs, housing and transport, accessible and tailored to meet the needs 
and aspirations of current and future generations. 
 

2. The focus for the developments is on 
[...]
r to accept the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan 

Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Plan and allow the Plan to 
proceed to a referendum of eligible voters in Colston Bassett Parish. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) Accepts all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Colston 
Bassett Neighbourhood Plan; 

 
b) Approves the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement 

and its publication;  
 
c) Approves the holding of a referendum for the Colston Bassett, with the 

area for the referendum being the Parish of Colston Bassett; and 
 
d) Delegates authority to the Executive Manager – Communities to make 

any necessary final minor textual, graphical and presentational changes 
required to the referendum version of the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Borough Council, as Local Planning Authority, has a statutory duty to assist 

in the production of Neighbourhood Plans where communities wish to produce 
them under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
3.2. The Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan has been produced by Colston 

Bassett Parish Council, in conjunction with the local community. It was 
submitted to the Borough Council in July 2019 and contains a number of 
policies which would form part of the statutory development plan and be applied 
by the Borough Council in determining planning applications. The Borough 
Council is required by the Localism Act to assess whether the Plan and its 

page 143

Agenda Item 8



  

policies meet certain criteria (the ‘Basic Conditions’ and other legal 
requirements). 
 

3.3. In order to assist in this process, the Borough Council is required to invite 
representations on the Plan and appoint an independent Examiner to review 
whether the Plan meets the Basic Conditions and other legal requirements.  The 
submitted Plan was publicised and representations were invited from the public 
and other stakeholders, with the perio
[...]
ourhood area (the Parish of 
Colston Bassett).  It is the Examiner’s recommendation that the referendum 
area should not be extended, based on the conclusion that the Plan, 
incorporating the recommended modifications, would contain no policies or 
proposals which are significant enough to have an impact beyond the 
designated neighbourhood plan boundary. It is considered that this 
recommendation is reasonable and should be accepted. 

 
4.10. The referendum would follow a similar format to an election. All electors 

registered to vote and eligible to vote in local government elections within the 
neighbourhood area (the Parish of Colston Bassett) would be given the 
opportunity to vote in the referendum. In accordance with regulatory 
requirements, the ballot paper would have the following question: ‘Do you want 
Rushcliffe Borough Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Colston Bassett 
to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’  Voters 
would be given the opportunity to vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’. 
 

4.11. If more than 50% of those voting in the referendum vote ‘yes’, then the Borough 
Council is required to ‘make’ (adopt) the Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
development plan for Rushcliffe. If the result of the Referendum is ‘no’, then 
nothing further happens. The Parish Council would then have to decide what it 
wishes to do. 

 
4.12. If the Neighbourhood Plan is made part of the development plan then planning 

applications within the parish would then have to be determined in accordance 
with both the Rushcliffe Local Plan and the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood 
Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 
 

5.1. If the Borough Council disagrees with the Examiner’s Report and does not 
accept one or more of the recommended modifications, the Neighbourhood 
Plan would not then be able to go to referendum at this stage. The reasons for 
this decision would need t
[...]
ood Plan meets all of the 
relevant legal and procedural requirements. To not comply with the legislation 
and regulations correctly could expose the Borough Council to legal challenge. 
The circumstances whereby a legal challenge, through a claim for judicial 
review, can be raised are set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
section 61N. 

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are considered to be no particular equality implications that need 
addressing from matters arising from this report.   

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no direct community safety implications arising from matters covered 
in this report. 

  

page 147



  

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

 

Quality of Life The Neighbourhood Plan’s vision seeks to preserve and 
protect the distinct and attractive rural character and 
tranquillity of the conservation village.  It also strives to 
ensure that the strong sense of community will be 
maintained and strengthened.  

Efficient Services A key part of the Neighbourhood Plan’s vision is the 
improvement where possible of community facilities to 
meet the needs of a diverse population. 

Sustainable Growth The adoption of the Neighbourhood Plan will help support 
the Borough Council’s corporate priority for sustainable 
growth, including supporting others to deliver what our 
community needs to grow in a sustainable way.  

The Environment The Neighbourhood Plan includes a number of policies 
aimed at protecting the environment from inappropriate 
development. 

 
 
9.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 
a) Accepts all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Colston 

Bassett Neighbourhood Plan; 
 
b) Approves the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement 

and its publication;  
 
c) Approves the holding of a referendum for the Colston Bassett, with the 

area for the referendum being the Parish of Colston Bassett; and 
 
d) Delegate

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors A Brennan, B Gray, R Jones, R Mallender and S Mallender   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 were declared 
a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor B Gray to Councillor G Moore. 
 
“Given that NET recharges are at a level of ⅖ of the total employee charges in 
the budget, can you please provide a breakdown of the recharges, particularly 
how they relate to community centres?” 
 
Councillor Moore responded by saying that recharges related to the allocation 
of support service costs (for example Legal, Human Resources, Property, 
Finance, Senior Management etc) and related to employees, premises, 
supplies and services costs etc not just employees.  The proportion of cost 
regarding the revenue budget (excluding capital charges) was 13.2%.  A 
breakdown of the budgeted recharges for 2020/21 for West Bridgford 
Community facilities were as follows:   
 



  20/21 

Lutterell Hall £50,000 

Gamston Community Hall £42,100 

Sir Julien Cahn Pavilion £43,700 

Gresham £80,600 

West  Park £32,900 

 
Councillor B Gray asked a supplementary question to Councillor G Moore. 
 
“Given that the total value of those is around £250,000, do we believe that 
these facilities get the best value out of the resources they are paying for in 
their proportion of the recharge?” 
 
Councillor Moore responded that yes that was correct. 
 

46 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

47 Budget and Financial Strategy 2020/21 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manger 
– Finance and Corporate Services outlining the Council’s proposed budget for 
2020/21, the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020/21 
to 2024/25, which incorporated the revenue budget, proposed Capital 
Programme, the Transformation Strategy and the Capital and Investment 
Strategy.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the Council continued to face 
challenges, as the uncertainty remained regarding Council-funding streams.    
The proposed budget was designed to meet both local and national 
challenges.  The Council continued to be committed to delivering growth and 
prosperity, supporting the most vulnerable in the community and promoting 
health and well-being and protecting the environment.  Nationally there was 
continued uncertainty regarding the New Homes Bonus and Business Rates 
and those risks had been built into the budget.  The Council recognised the 
ongoing pressures on the retail sector, with car parking fees remaining the 
same for the past three years, and there would be no increase this year.  
Garden waste collection charges had also not increased in three years; 
however, with inflationary increases and anticipated budget pressures going 
forward, it was proposed to increase charges by £5 for the first and subsequent 
bins.  This charged would not be increased for a further three years.  Councillor 
Moore referred to an amendment in the report in respect of paragraph 4.2(g) 
and page 4 of the Executive Summary, which incorrectly referred to the second 
green bin price being £35.  The correct price was £25; therefore all references 
to £35 in the report would be amended to £25.  This service represented 
excellent value for money for Rushcliffe residents.   An important issue for the 
Council was its commitment to commercial investments and the income 
derived from it, which was anticipated to rise to £2.1m over the period of the 
MTFS.   The fund was well managed and proportional to the risks and 
opportunities associated with those investments.  The Council’s Capital 
Programme over the next five years would be substantial, with all available 



capital receipts being used to fund the programme, to reduce borrowing to a 
minimum.  The new leisure centre at Bingham and the crematorium were 
ambitious projects requiring careful financial planning and that had been built 
into this project.  Maintaining an appropriate level of reserve to manage risk 
and maintain resilience was important.  The Budget predicted reserves of 
£5.9m by 2024, against a current reserve of £5.5m.  Measures to improve the 
environment and reduce carbon omissions had already affected both the 
revenue and capital budgets and would continue to do so.  It was therefore 
proposed to transfer £1m from the Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to a new 
Climate Change Action Reserve. In line with Government recommendations, 
the budget for Council Tax proposed an increase of 3.59% to £142.74, which 
equated to an increase of £4.95 or a 10 pence increase per week for an 
average Band D property, which ensured that Rushcliffe’s Council Tax would 
remain the lowest in Nottinghamshire and within the lowest quartile nationally. 
The budget continued recent progress to ensure Council plans were robust, 
affordable and deliverable.  The budget was designed to ensure that the 
Council provided high quality services and was financially and environmentally 
stable. The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services and his 
team were thanked for all of their hard work.  
 

In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean referred to the well-
balanced budget which underpinned the sound financial management of this 
Council and he thanked all the officers involved for their hard work.  He hoped 
that all members of the Council recognised the ethos behind the Council’s 
approach to commercialisation in its broadest sense.  
 
Councillor Upton stated that he was pleased to support the recommendations 
as it again illustrated the Council’s sound financial management.  The Council 
provided excellent services and good value for money, which were regularly 
shown to be valued by local residents through the customer survey results.  He 
thanked officers for their hard work. 
 
Councillor Robinson reiterated the thanks already conveyed to officers and 
referred to the challenging situation externally faced by the Council.  The 
Council was now beginning to see a positive financial return from the income 
streams from its commercial investments, with the goal to become self-
sustainable in the future.  The highlight of the budget involved the capital 
projects and it was wonderful to see the continued ambition and diversity of this 
Council to deliver the best services to residents whilst maintaining a well-
balanced budget.   
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends that Council 
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
Transformation Strategy and Efficiency Plan, as set out in Appendix 3 of 
the Annex, to deliver efficiencies over the five-year period; 
 

b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4 of the Annex; 
 

c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix 5 of 
the Annex; 
 

d) sets Rushcliffe’s 2020/21 Council Tax for a Band D property at £142.74; 



and  
 

e) sets the Special Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and 
Keyworth, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Annex, resulting in the 
following Band D Council Tax levels for the Special expenses Areas:       

 
i) West Bridgford £48.51  

 
ii) Keyworth £3.76 
 
iii) Ruddington £4.12 

 
48 East Midlands Development Corporation 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership, presented the 

report of the Chief Executive providing an update on the Midlands Engine 
Development Corporation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership referred to the 
Midlands Engine Development Corporation, which had been allocated funding 
in 2018 of £2m.  The Development Corporation would cover three geographical 
areas, including the Ratcliffe on Soar power station in Rushcliffe.  An Oversight 
Board had been established, chaired by Sir John Peace, with Councillor 
Robinson representing Rushcliffe.  A Business Case setting out preferred 
options would be submitted to Government in March 2020, with it proposed to 
go through Parliament by 2023.  The future use of the power station site was 
the Council’s main interest, as it would become a major development area for 
Rushcliffe and this report reflected the key role that Rushcliffe would play in the 
future shaping of the site itself.  The emerging proposals included extensive 
housing and employment options, leading to significant economic growth for 
the region.  It had been recognised previously that the East Midlands had 
lagged behind other areas of the country in terms of investment, and the 
Development Corporation would play a key role in re-energising the area.  It 
was important that Rushcliffe was involved in the process and the 
recommendations in the report reflected that.  The importance of this issue was 
recognised across both the Council and political parties and it was proposed to 
establish a Member Working Group to be regularly consulted on the progress 
of the Development Corporation over the next two years, during the interim 
delivery period.   
 
In seconding the proposal, Councillor Mason stated that she was pleased to 
see the Statement of Intent and the establishment of the Member Working 
Group.  The project would attract both national and international interest and 
investment and this was a very positive way forward, especially for the East 
Midlands, which in the past had suffered from under investment.  All partners 
on the project would need to work together as progress could not be achieved 
in isolation. 
 
Councillor Robinson confirmed that the Government announcement that the 
HS2 project would be going ahead had removed the previous uncertainty, and 
would be welcomed by the Development Corporation. 
 
Councillor Edyvean referred to the exciting opportunities ahead to bring 



strategic sites within the East Midlands together, and provide a major 
opportunity to address the historical lack of investment in the region.   
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) the statement of intent prepared and approved by the Development 
Corporation Oversight Board be endorsed; 
 

b) Rushcliffe Borough Council’s involvement in the establishment of the 
Development Corporation and the required interim arrangements be 
supported; 
 

c) the potential budget impact of the interim arrangements be noted;    
 

d) a Member Working Group be set up and be regularly consulted on the 
progress of the development corporation work over the next two years, 
during the period of the interim delivery vehicle; and  
 

e) the report be referred to Council on 5 March 2020 for endorsement. 
 

49 Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Communities providing information on the Colston Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan. The documents had been introduced by the Localism Act 
2011 and were recognised by the National Planning Policy Framework, with 
local residents empowered to shape the future of their community.  A plan had 
to be in general conformity with the strategic policies of the local planning 
authority and if the plan was made part of the Local Development Plan, then 
planning applications within that area would be determined in accordance with 
both the Rushcliffe Local Plan and the relevant Neighbourhood Plan.  The Plan 
had been promoted by the Parish Council, publicised, consulted on, examined 
by an independent Examiner and considered by the Borough Council.  If the 
Plan was approved it would then proceed to a referendum and if more than 
50% of those voting voted “yes” then the Borough Council was required to 
“adopt” the Plan.  If the result was “no”, then the Parish Council would have to 
decide what it wanted to do. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis commended all those 
involved for their hard work and acknowledged that the Parish had accepted 
the Examiner’s recommendations.  The Neighbourhood Plan was an important 
statutory document and would help shape future development in the village. 
The recommendation ensured that the adoption of the Plan would be decided 
by the local community by a referendum.  
 
Councillor Robinson referred to the increasing prevalence of Neighbourhood 
Plans and the important role they played, in particular as part of the planning 
process.  The hard work of residents should be commended and it was hoped 
that if adopted, the Plan would prove beneficial to the local community.    
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 
a) all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Colston Bassett 



Neighbourhood Plan be accepted;  
 
b) the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 

publication be approved; and  
 
c) the holding of a referendum for the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan, 

with the area for the referendum being the Parish of Colston Bassett be 
approved; and  

 
d) the Executive Manager – Communities be granted delegated authority to 

make any necessary final minor external graphical and presentational 
changes required to the referendum version of the Colston Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.26 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


